

CNR No. DLST01-004244-2025
SC 131/2025
STATE Vs. RITU LOHIYA AND ORS
FIR No. 488/2023
Under Section : 308/341/506/34 IPC
PS : Tigri

11.02.2026

**Present:- Sh. Gurbhej Singh Guraya, Ld. Chief Public
Prosecutor for State.**

Accused Ritu Lohiya is absent.

**Accused Karan Lohiya, Neema Lohiya and Anjali
Lohiya on bail.**

**Ms. Neha Bharti, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Sh. Pankaj
Kumar Gupta, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons.**

Heard. Perused.

Accused persons in attendance submit that accused Ritu Lohiya is their relative and she has not come today and will not come today.

No exemption application has been filed for absent accused Ritu Lohiya.

In absence of accused Ritu Lohiya, PW1 Pawan Kumar Sharma in attendance cannot be further examined and is discharged for today.

Issue NBWs against accused Ritu Lohiya and notice to her surety under Section 446, Cr.P.C., returnable for 17.03.2026.

**(Gurvinder Pal Singh)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (South)
Saket Courts, New Delhi (nc)**